

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

AMETHYST PAYNE, IRIS PODESTA-MIRELES, ANTHONY NAPOLITANO, ISAIAH PAVIA-CRUZ, VICTORIA WAKED, CHARLES PLOSKI, DARIUSH NAIMI, TABITHA ASARE, SCOTT HOWARD, RALPH WYNCOOP, ELAINA ABING, and WILLIAM TURNLEY behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA *ex rel* NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING AND REHABILITATION (DETR) HEATHER KORBULIC in her official capacity only as Nevada Director of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation, DENNIS PEREA in his official capacity as Deputy Director of DETR, and KIMBERLY GAA in her official capacity only as the Administrator for the Employment Security Division (ESD); and DOES 1-100, inclusive,

Appellees.

Supreme Court Docket Number: 81763  
Electronically Filed  
Nov 25 2020 01:54 p.m.  
Second Judicial District Court  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
Case No.: CV-20-0755

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**THIERMAN BUCK LLP**

Mark R. Thierman, Nev. Bar No. 8285  
mark@thiermanbuck.com

Joshua D. Buck, Nev. Bar No. 12187  
josh@thiermanbuck.com

Leah L. Jones, Nev. Bar No. 13161  
leah@thiermanbuck.com

Joshua R. Hendrickson, Nev. Bar. No. 12225  
joshh@thiermanbuck.com

7287 Lakeside Drive  
Reno, Nevada 89511  
Tel. (775) 284-1500  
Fax. (775) 703-5027  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....6

III. ROUTING STATEMENT .....7

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....7

V. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

VI. FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED..12

    A. The CARES Act .....12

    B. Nevada’s Unemployment Pandemic .....13

    C. Appellants’ Writ of Mandamus .....14

    D. The District Court Record: Nevadan’s Are Suffering.....16

    E. The District Court’s Orders .....20

VII. ARGUMENT.....23

    A. DETR’s Dilatory Determination/Adjudication of Initial Eligibility For  
    Hundreds Of Thousands Of Unemployment Compensation Claimants Violates  
    The Due Process Clauses Of The Nevada And Federal Constitutions As Well As  
    42 U.S.C. §503(a)(1)’s Timeliness “When Due” Requirement. ....26

    B. DETR’s Practice Of Issuing Purportedly ‘Contingent’ Initial  
    Determinations/Adjudications Of Eligibility For Tens Of Thousands Of  
    Unemployment Compensation Claimants Without Making Any Payments  
    Thereon Violates The Due Process Clauses Of The Nevada And Federal  
    Constitutions As Well As the Payment “When Due” provision of 42 U.S.C.  
    §503(a)(1). ....28

    C. DETR’s Failure To Promptly Provide A Fair Hearing By An Impartial  
    Tribunal Of All Adverse Determinations Of Tens Of Thousands Of Claims

Violates The Due Process Clauses Of The Nevada And Federal Constitutions  
And The Due Process Requirements Of 42 U.S.C. §503(a)(3).....32

D. DETR’s Practice Of Demanding, Collecting And/ Or Deducting Payments  
Of Amounts Allegedly Overpaid Before “A Determination Has Been Made,  
Notice Thereof And An Opportunity For A Fair Hearing Has Been Given To The  
Individual, And The Determination Has Become Final” Violates The Due  
Process Clauses Of The Nevada And Federal Constitutions As Well As 15  
U.S.C. §§ 9023(f)(1)(B), 9024(f) and/or 9025(e)(1)(B).....38

E. DETR’s Practice Of Issuing Form Letters To Tens Of Thousands Of  
Claimants Stating Overbroad, Generalized, And Generic Grounds For Denial  
With No Proof Of Individual Ineligibility Violates The Due Process Clauses Of  
The Nevada And Federal Constitutions As Well As DETR’s Clear Duty To  
Exercise Its Discretion In Deciding If And When Unemployment Benefits Are  
Due. ....41

F. DETR’s Practice Of Denying PUA Benefits Based Upon Eligibility In Some  
Other Unemployment Program While Simultaneously Denying Or At Least  
Failing To Provide Benefits Under That Other Program (The So-Called UI/PUA  
Whirlpool) Violates DETR’s Clear Duty To Follow 20 C.F.R. § 625.4 and The  
Provisions Of Question 33 In UIPL No. 16-20, Change 1, Which Provides That  
An Individual May Be Eligible For PUA If He Or She Is Disqualified From  
Regular UC Because Of A Prior Quit Or Termination. ....46

VIII. CONCLUSION .....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Harris</i> , 643 F.2d 995, 1000 (4th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>California Department of Human Resources Development v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971).....	passim
<i>Camacho v. Bowling</i> , 562 F. Supp. 1012, 1024 (N.D. Ill. 1983) .....	45
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419, 427, 77 S.Ct. 502, 508, 1 L.Ed.2d 438 (1957).....	45
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	39
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	27, 30
<i>Gann v. Richardson</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	40
<i>Glaser v. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 373 P.3d 917 (Nev. 2011) .....	9, 26
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 263-64 (1970).....	11, 39, 45
<i>Islam v. Cuomo</i> , 20-CV-2328 (LDH) (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2020) .....	49
<i>Jenkins v. Bowling</i> , 691 F.2d 1225, 1230 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	10, 30, 31, 33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 332 (1976) .....	9, 26, 45
<i>Pregent v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security</i> , 361 F. Supp. 782, 796-97 (D.N.H. 1973).....	45
<i>Ross v. Horn</i> , 598 F.2d 1312, 1317-18 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Shaw v. Valdez</i> , 819 F.2d 965 (10th Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 656, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 1215, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972) .....	46
<i>Wilkinson v. Abrams</i> , 627 F.2d 650, 661 n.14 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	10, 11, 26, 29
<i>Zambrano v. Reinert</i> , 291 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Zynda v. Arwood</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 791, 797-98 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	39, 40, 41

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 9000 .....	7, 12
15 U.S.C. § 9021 (a)(3)(A)(i) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 9021(3)(h).....	18, 19, 24
15 U.S.C. § 9021(a) (3)(A) (i) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 9021(b) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 9022 .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 9023(d)(1)(A).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 9023(d)(1)(B) .....	13

15 U.S.C. § 9024(b) .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 9024(f) .....	8, 39
15 U.S.C. § 9025(a) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 9025(a)(2) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 9025(e)(1)(B) .....	8, 39
15 U.S.C. §§ 9023(f)(1)(B) .....	8, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 303 .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 503(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(3) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 5122(2) .....	24
Cares Act H.R. 748, Pub. L. No. 116-136 .....	7, 12
Cares Act H.R. 748, Pub. L. No. 116-136 § 2102 .....	33
Cares Act H.R. 748, Pub. L. No. 116-136 § 2102(a)(3)(A)(ii)(I) .....	25
Cares Act H.R. 748, Pub. L. No. 116-136 § 2104(f) .....	38
NRS 34.160 .....	15
NRS 612.185(2) .....	47
NRS 612.230 .....	32
NRS 612.380(1) .....	47
NRS 612.490(1) .....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

UIPL 01-16 .....	18, 20, 33, 45
UIPL No. 01-16 .....	17, 33
UIPL No. 04-01 .....	35
UIPL No. 16-20 .....	passim
UIPL No. 16-20 Change 1 .....	49
UIPL-1145 .....	17, 35

**RULES**

NRAP 17(a)(11)-(12) .....	7
NRAP 28(a)(5) .....	7
NRAP 3A(b)(1) .....	6
NRAP 4(a)(1) .....	6
NRCF 54(b) .....	23

**REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 625 ..... 8, 19, 24, 44  
20 C.F.R. § 625.2(n) .....25  
20 C.F.R. § 625.10(a)..... passim  
20 C.F.R. § 625.4(i) ..... 8, 48  
20 C.F.R. § 625.6 .....25  
20 C.F.R. § 625.9(a)(2).....18  
20 C.F.R. § 625.9(d) .....44  
20 C.F.R. § 625.9(e)..... 10, 27  
20 C.F.R. § 625.9, 625.10 .....17  
20 C.F.R. § 625.14 ..... 17, 20  
20 C.F.R. Appendix B to Part 625 at C(2)(h).....44  
20 C.F.R. § 625.14 ..... 17, 20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Nevada State Const. art 1, § 8 .....9  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....9
